and undrawn committed credit facilities of £282 million, which is in
excess of the capital expenditure required to complete all near-term
development schemes. The projected phasing of our financial
resources is set out in the chart above.

The Group’s weighted average interest rate for the year was
6.01%, an increase of 46 basis points compared to the prior year.
This was due to higher short-term floating rates which have stepped
up since the summer of 2007.

Over the last year the level of short-term market rates and
borrowing terms have risen and there are signs that further
increases in the cost of debt could occur in response to liquidity
and inflationary concerns. Our Treasury policy of keeping floating
rate debt at less than 40% of total has partially insulated the Group
from increasing market rates and in September 2007 we executed
£90 million of five year interest rate swaps and collars to further
protect the Group. At year end 76% of the Group’s total debt
(including non recourse joint ventures) was at fixed or capped
rates (2007: 62%).

Summary of Group results – pro forma proportional consolidation basis
March 2008 March 2007

Group Share of JVs Total Group Share of JVs Total
Balance sheet £m £m £m £m £m £m

Investment property* 1,087.3 548.6 1,635.9 1,323.0 212.6 1,535.6
Other assets 26.7 4.3 31.0 25.2 2.8 28.0
Net debt (424.6) (145.8) (570.4) (389.1) (34.5) (423.6)
Other liabilities (30.6) (16.5) (47.1) (59.1) (4.9) (64.0)
Net assets 658.8 390.6 1,049.4 900.0 176.0 1,076.0
*Investment properties excluding finance leases

March 2008 March 2007

Group Share of JVs Total Group Share of JVs Total
Income statement £m £m £m £m £m £m

Rental income 44.4 21.8 66.2 46.9 5.6 52.5
Fees from joint ventures 5.8 – 5.8 1.6 – 1.6
Profit from development management agreements 7.1 – 7.1 5.3 – 5.3
Property and administration costs (19.9) (2.9) (22.8) (18.2) (0.7) (18.9)
Finance costs (30.1) (2.8) (32.9) (21.7) (1.8) (23.5)
Profit before (deficit)/gain on investment property 7.3 16.1 23.4 13.9 3.1 17.0
(Deficit)/gain from investment property (8.7) (17.7) (26.4) 278.1 42.1 320.2
Exceptional items – – – (11.2) – (11.2)
Reported (loss)/profit before tax (1.4) (1.6) (3.0) 280.8 45.2 326.0

Great Portland Estates Annual Report 2008 Our financial position 29

As at 31 March 2008 the Group had significant headroom over the
levels required by the financial covenants in its credit agreements
and debenture documentation.

Dividend
The Board has recommended a final dividend of 8.0 pence per share
up 6.0% on last year’s final dividend, which will be paid on 8 July
2008. This brings the total for the year to 11.9 pence per share an
increase of 5.3% over 2007. The increase in dividends results from
the enhanced level of Group earnings and the good prospects for
future income growth. Half of the final dividend is a REIT Property